MICHAEL ALAN DUROCHER,

Appellant,

٧.

CASE NO. 74,442

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

"real place SID J. WHITE

JUN 19 1990

CLERK, SUMPLIE COURT 5y. Deputy Clark

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BARBARA M. LINTHICUM PUBLIC DEFENDER SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE FOURTH FLOOR, NORTH 301 SOUTH MONROE STREET TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 (904) 488-2458

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT FLA. BAR #271543

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
ISSUE I	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUROCHER'S MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS BECAUSE THE STATEMENTS THE POLICE TOOK FROM HIM WERE MADE IN VIOLATION OF DUROCHER'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	l
ISSUE II	
THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING DUROCHER'S MOTION FOR MISTRIAL MADE DURING THE STATE'S CLOSING ARGUMENT BECAUSE THE STATE REFERRED TO DUROCHER "SIT[TING] SMILING IN THE COURTROOM TODAY USED THIS SHOTGUN."	6
ISSUE V	
THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING DUROCHER COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL	
JUSTIFICATION.	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(S)
Harris v. New York, 401 U.S. 222, 91 S.Ct. 643, 28 L.Ed.2d 1 (1971)	4
Jennings v. State, 453 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 1984)	9
Kight v. State, 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	1
Maine v. Moulton, 474 U.S. 159, 106 S.Ct. 477, 88 L.Ed.2d 481 (1985)	2
Michigan v. Harvey, 4 FLW Fed Sll3 (March 5, 1990)	3
Parham v. State, 522 So.2d 991 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1988)	3
Remeta v. State, 522 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1988)	9
